

Court No. - 46

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1990 of 1988

Appellant :- Devi Prasad

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Hon'ble Naheed Ara Moonis,J.

Hon'ble Shashi Kant,J.

There is an illness slip of learned counsel for the appellant.

Learned A.G.A. has pointed out that pursuant to the non-bailable warrant issued by this Court on 25.7.2018 appellant Devi Prasad is present in custody who has been brought from the District Jail, Fatehpur by By SI Rajendra Singh, Constables, Om Prakash Mishra and Abhishek.

In such circumstances, the appellant Devi Prasad who has been produced in custody shall be taken back and be lodged in jail. It is further directed that in case appellant Devi Prasad applies for bail, he shall be released on bail on his furnishing a personal bond with two sureties of the like amount to the satisfaction of the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned.

The compliance report be submitted by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Fatehpur on the next date of listing.

Since the lower court record has already been received, the office is directed to proceed to prepare the paper books. Copy of the paper books be supplied to the learned counsel for the parties as per Rules.

Let the case be listed in the week commencing 22.10.2018 for hearing.

A copy of this order be sent to Chief Judicial Magistrate through FAX forthwith for ensuring necessary compliance.

Order Date :- 21.8.2018

M. Tariq